

ORDERS OF CAMP COMMANDER STEPHEN P. AGUIRRE

Camp Order No. 1 — Election and Appointment of Officers	2
camp of der nor 2 – Zieenen und rippointment of officeronium	

CAMP ORDER No. 1 Series 2013

ELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1: Having been duly elected Camp Commander, it is with my sincerest appreciation for your confidence and support that I assume command of the Phil Sheridan Camp Number 4, for the 2013 term. I am pleased to assure all of you that my fellow Camp Officers and I will diligently work to ensure that the Camp does all that it can to bring honor to our forefathers who fought to preserve the Union, and to uphold the great traditions of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War. My term shall be guided by the principles of our Order: Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty.

<u>Section 2</u>: I hereby establish my residence at 849 Frederick Commons, San José, California 95126, as the Camp Headquarters. Correspondence on any matters are most welcomed and encouraged at my email address, <spaguirre@me.com>, or at the Camp mailing address, P.O. Box 24969, San José, CA 95154-4969.

<u>Section 3</u>: Camp Brothers who were duly elected at the Camp meeting of 3 November 2012, and installed on 19 January 2013 by Department Commander Glen Roosevelt, are as follows:

- Commander Br. Stephen P. Aguirre
- Sr. Vice-Commander Br. John E. Stolp
- Jr. Vice-Commander Br. Paul E. Lavrischeff
- Secretary Br. Richard J. Ferman
- Treasurer Br. Thomas T. Graham, PCC
- Council Br. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Council Br. Frank C. Avila, PCC
- Council Br. Rick T. LaRosa

Section 4: Camp Brothers are appointed as follows:

- Chaplain Br. Daniel M. Bunnell, PDC
- Patriotic Instructor Br. Lorne Marmet
- Counselor Br. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Historian Br. John E. Stolp
- Guide Br. Joseph Ferman
- Color Bearer Br. Frank C. Avila, PCC
- Guard Br. Frank C. Avila, PCC
- Signals Officer Br. Tad D. Campbell, PDC
- Graves Registration Officer Br. John E. Stolp
- Civil War Memorials Officer Br. John E. Stolp
- Legislative Officer Br. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Sheridan's Dispatch Newsletter Editor Br. Tad D. Campbell, PDC
- Delegate to United Veterans Council Br. Thomas T. Graham, PCC
- Delegate to United Veterans Council Br. Richard J. Ferman

• Delegate to United Veterans Council - Br. Frank C. Avila, PCC

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this twenty-first day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand thirteen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirtyseventh, in the City of San José, County of Santa Clara, State of California by Stephen P. Aguirre, Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ Stephen P. Aguirre

Camp Commander Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Richard J. Ferman Camp Secretary

CAMP ORDER No. 2 Series 2012

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: I hereby establish the following eight (8) Standing Committees of the Camp for calendar year 2011 in accordance with Article XVI, Section 1 of the Camp Bylaws: Membership; Program, Publicity and Policy; Graves and War Memorials; Bylaws; History; Ceremonial Observances; Military Affairs; and Visitation. The Standing Committees shall consist of a chair and as many members as deemed necessary.

<u>Section 2</u>: The following Camp Brothers are hereby appointed as chairmen for each of the Standing Committees of the Camp:

- Membership: Jr. Vice Commander: Br. John E. Stolp
- Program, Publicity and Policy: Sr. Vice Commander: Br. Stephen P. Aguirre
- Graves and War Memorials: Br. John E. Stolp
- Bylaws: Br. Thomas T. Graham (PCC)
- History: Br. John E. Stolp
- Ceremonial Observances: Br. Robert J. Kadlec (PCC)
- Military Affairs: Br. Joseph C. Marti
- Visitation: Br. Daniel M. Bunnell (PDC)

<u>Section 3</u>: The chairmen of each Standing Camp Committee shall select the membership of their respective committees.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 22nd day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand twelve, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-sixth, in the City of Auburn, County of Placer, State of California by Joseph C. Marti, Commander of Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ Joseph C. Marti

Camp Commander Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4

ATTEST:

By: /s/ Richard J. Ferman Camp Secretary

CAMP ORDER No. 3 Series 2012

ENDORSEMENT OF BRO. TAD CAMPBELL FOR JVC-IN-C

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Insofar as Phil Sheridan Camp 4, Department of California and Pacific voted unanimously to endorse the Candidacy of Tad Campbell for the position of National Junior Vice Commander-in-Chief, we ask that this endorsement be read to all Brothers attending the 126th Department Encampment, held on 9 and 10 March, 2012.

<u>Section 1</u>: Brother Campbell has been a driving force in the promotion of Camp 4 for many years, going above and beyond to recruit, retain, and encourage others to become active members in the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

<u>Section 2</u>: Brother Campbell has personified the ideal of Brotherhood and set the standard for scholarship, dedication, and knowledge of the past and present organization.

<u>Section 3</u>: Brother Campbell has prepared himself for the position of National Junior Vice Commander-in-Chief by being elected and appointed to serve in a variety of leadership positions at Camp, Department and National levels.

<u>Section 4</u>: Brother Campbell has shown a great understanding of and support for the GAR and the Allied Orders.

<u>Section 5</u>: Brother Campbell's background outside his activities in the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War similarly qualifies him as an experienced and trusted leader.

Section 6: Our Camp is made notable by his presence and is honored to call him Brother and friend.

<u>Section 7</u>: In view of this we ask that each Brother of this department heartily support Brother Campbell and cast his vote for him at the National Encampment.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 18th day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand twelve, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-sixth, in the City of Auburn, County of Placer, State of California by Joseph C. Marti, Commander of Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ Joseph C. Marti

Camp Commander Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 ATTEST:

By: /s/ Richard J. Ferman Camp Secretary